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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X
DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mr J Tolton

Scheme
:
FMT Pension and Life Assurance Scheme

Respondents



Independent Trustee
:
DAC Trustees Ltd, now Masons Trustees Ltd (DACTL)

Principal Employer


:
FMT Holdings Ltd (Holdings or the Company) now in administrative receivership (Ms Mills and Mr Bloom of Ernst & Young are the Receivers)

Trustees
:
Mr M Bright

)

Mr R Brotherton
) (together, 

Mr P Cooper

) the Original Trustees)

Mr A Wickham
)



Mercers
:
William M Mercer Ltd (as administrators)

COMPLAINT (by form dated 20 June 1998)
2.
Mr Tolton complains, among other things, of the actions of the Original Trustees and Mercers in connection with the early retirement of Mr Bright, and of the actions of DACTL in dealing with complaints against Mr Bright and the other respondents. He also complains about how Mercers and DACTL dealt with certain matters after DACTL were appointed independent trustee. Mr Tolton says that the respondents have caused him to suffer injustice in the form of financial loss, distress and inconvenience.

2.
The bulk of his complaint is to all intents and purposes identical to complaints from Mr Fone, Mr Gaston, and Mr Harris (H00342, H00316 and H00336) which my predecessor determined on 3 July 2001, and which were upheld in part against the Original Trustees and against DACTL.  The complaint against Mercers was not upheld.  Redress for any financial loss sustained by Mr Tolton in relation to the main complaint has already been dealt with by the directions given by my predecessor when determining the complaint of Mr Fone.  The investigation of Mr Tolton's complaint was limited to the question of whether there is some injustice outstanding caused by the maladministration of Mr Bright and of DACTL and which needs redress beyond that which has already been provided and to the question of whether of any of the actions of DACTL and Mercers which Mr Tolton complains about constitute maladministration causing injustice. I do not propose to revisit the findings made by my predecessor in relation to the facts or to the maladministration found.

MATERIAL FACTS

3.
Mr Bright owned 40% of the Company and was its largest shareholder.  He was also its chairman.  He became a member of the Scheme in 1988, and became a trustee in 1991.

4.
By the end of November 1993 the continued existence of the Company was in serious difficulty.  Mr Bright was granted an early retirement pension from the Scheme, while at the same time continuing to draw a full time salary from the Company.  His pension was not reduced to reflect its payment earlier than his usual retirement age.

5.
On 3 February 1994 the Company called in receivers, owing its bank £4,120,000.  There are insufficient assets in the receivership to allow payment to be made to unsecured creditors.  DACTL was appointed as independent trustee.  They announced their appointment to members on 14 March 1994.  Members were told of the deficit, and reminded of their right to seek assistance from OPAS (the Pensions Advisory Service) and to refer complaints to my office.  The Scheme went into wind-up in July 1994, and ceased to be contracted out.

6.
On 18 January 1997, Mr Tolton wrote a letter of complaint to my office.  He complained about lack of progress.  He also made allegations against the Original Trustees which either were not repeated in his eventual complaint, or were not held to be substantiated by my predecessor.  In early 1997, DACTL wrote to members to confirm that the pensions of deferred members would be reduced.  The announcement said

"If you wish to take a transfer of so much of your present entitlement as is in excess of the guaranteed minimum pension [GMP] to a new employer's occupational pension Scheme, you should write …[to Mercers].

7.
Mr Tolton had obtained employment with Giddings & Lewis ("Giddings") and he sought to transfer his deferred Scheme pension to the Giddings Scheme.  Mercers calculated the transfer value incorrectly.  However the mistake was noticed and corrected by Mercers at their expense (as DACTL told Mr Tolton).  The fact that a mistake had been made did not affect events because the Giddings Trustees agreed to extend the date by which Scheme members were allowed to transfer.  In the event the transfer did not go through, because the Giddings trustees did not consider the transfer value was sufficient to provide Mr Tolton's GMP.

8.
On 7 July 1997, OPAS gave an updating report to members.  The announcement stated that

"Delays have occurred because of complications caused by the EC requirement to equalise pension ages…".

9.
Mr Tolton's formal complaint to my office was made on 20 June 1998.  The body of the complaints form was filled out in a way identical to the form filled out by Mr Fone, except that Mr Fone had included some additional complaints.  In reply to the section of the form which asks complainants to state their financial loss, Mr Tolton said

"1.  Financial loss – 1.  Loss caused by Mercers = EC equalize pension ages insurance companies cannot cope with dual retirement.

2.  Unable to transfer pension to new company.  Mistakes? By DAC[TL].  We have still not received correct transfer values.  Transfer to the State Scheme will cost us.  This is causing ill feeling with new employer because some ex-FMT personnel have been offered a transfer.  In my case not."

In the part of the form which dealt with distress, disappointment and inconvenience Mr Tolton wrote –

" Distress – All above.

"All the time OPAS have been on the case 'with their part time advisers' it seems to have been a delaying factor working in the favour of the so called pension companys."

10.
In the summer of 2000, DACTL issued another announcement to members.  Among other things, the announcement confirmed that no early retirement benefits were being granted for the time being.  DACTL also explained that

"The Scheme was 'contracted out'.  This means that the Scheme provided benefits in place of the State Earnings-Related Pension Scheme (also known as SERPS).  The part of the pension from the Scheme provided in place of SERPS was known as the … GMP.  In August 1999 we made a payment to the State.  Because the amount paid to the State was less than the cost to the Scheme of paying GMPS this resulted in a saving to the Scheme.  The Scheme now pays only that part of members' pensions which is in excess of GMP."

11.
On 21 August 2000 Mr Tolton wrote to my office saying

"I wish to make a complaint against [DACTL]-Mercers.  After their latest letter from them….1.  SERPS.  This will cost me money.  I have had retire because of ill health.  Why have we not been told about this before? Who did the calculations? Are they correct? Have we been robbed again? This action seems to have been taken to save Mercers money not the fund.  2.  Early retirement.  People in the past got payments.  3.  [There followed a complaint about DACTL's delay which was upheld by my predecessor].

12.
Mr Tolton also asked the Inland Revenue for an explanation as to SERPS.  By letter of 14 September 2000, he was told, among other things, that the Inland Revenue had rechecked the calculation of his entitlement, and could confirm it was accurate.  He was told that the decision to buy back members back into SERPS was made by DACTL and that if he was still unhappy, he should "continue to liase with the Trustees on this matter."

13.
Mercers comment that the decision to restore members to SERPS

"has led to significant saving to the … Scheme.  The trustees are required to act in the best interests of the members of the … Scheme generally, and it is plain that the decision to restore members to SERPS has been highly advantageous to the … Scheme as it was the most cost-effective way to secure GMPs.  As such, this has meant that the deficit in the Scheme will be reduced … and members benefits in excess of the GMP will not be reduced by the same level as they otherwise would have been."

14.
On 3 July 2001, my predecessor reached his Determination in Mr Fone's complaint.  Mr Tolton was sent a copy and indicated he wished to pursue his complaint.

15.
The present position is that the wind-up of the Scheme is almost complete.  The Scheme is probably in deficit and it seems likely that the pensions of deferred members (such as Mr Tolton) will be reduced.

16.
Mercers and DACTL deny maladministration.  DACTL however has made Mr Tolton an offer of £250 to compensate him for the distress and inconvenience caused by the maladministration as found by my predecessor.  Mr Tolton has not accepted its offer (which DACTL will keep open for a further four weeks from the date of this Determination should Mr Tolton wish to change his mind.)

My predecessor's findings in relation to Mr Bright

17.
Among other things, my predecessor found that the Company was in breach of its obligation of good faith when it consented to Mr Bright beginning to draw an early pension.  He found that the Company's consent was improper and that the retirement of Mr Bright was in effect a sham.  He upheld the complaint against the Company accordingly.  My predecessor also found that Mr Bright and Mr Cooper committed maladministration in relation to Mr Bright's early retirement.  He found that Mr Bright's early pension was drawn in breach of Scheme rules, jeopardised Inland Revenue approval of the Scheme, and gave Mr Bright an unconscionable advantage over members who had not retired because, as a pensioner at the date of wind-up, he would have had priority over deferred members.  My predecessor found that Mr Bright was

"guilty of wilful neglect and wilful default in relation to his early retirement.  He was wilfully blind to the interests of other members, wilfully blind to the precarious state of the Company, wilfully oblivious to the warnings which had been given about the state of the Scheme's finances and dishonest about the fact that he was not going to retire."

18.
After an oral hearing, he concluded Mr Bright was dishonest and that his defaults were gross and rank.  He found that Mr Bright had in effect treated the members with contempt.

19.
Accordingly my predecessor upheld the complaint that Mr Bright, as a trustee, had committed acts constituting maladministration.  My predecessor found that the loss to the Scheme flowing from Mr Bright's improper early retirement was in the region of £189,500 as at 1995.  This sum has been recovered in part from Mr Bright (in a settlement effected by DACTL), and in part from Mr Cooper (following my predecessor's Determination made in relation to the complaint of Mr Fone).

Mr Bright's response to Mr Tolton's complaint
20.
In his response to Mr Tolton's complaint Mr Bright said, among other things, that

(
Only a small part of the Scheme deficit was caused by the maladministration of which complaint was made and that part has been made good.  He was not responsible for any of the delay in winding-up the Scheme.

(
There must be a causal connection between the maladministration established and the inconvenience and distress actually suffered.  He questions whether Mr Tolton has established such a connection.

CONCLUSION
22.
There is no automatic right to compensation for distress even where other injustice has been caused by maladministration.  Each application is decided on its individual merits.  I am not satisfied Mr Tolton has established that Mr Bright's maladministration caused him distress.  I make no further findings against Mr Bright.

23.
Neither DACTL nor Mercers were responsible for the fact that equalisation in pensions ages involved complexity.  Most, if not all schemes in wind-up which were required to deal with equalisation, have been caused trouble and difficulty in this respect.  In the event, as wind-up for the Scheme has been delayed for other reasons, equalisation problems did not delay matters.

24.
Mercers' mistake in relation to the calculation of transfer value did not cause injustice to Mr Tolton.

25.
I have seen no evidence that DACTL did anything wrong in connection with the transfer to Giddings.  The decision not to accept the transfer value (of an amount insufficient to pay GMP) was one to be made by the Giddings trustees.  I assume the ill-feeling that Mr Tolton referred to in his complaints form relates to his relationship with Giddings.  This is not the consequence of anything done by the respondents to this complaint.

26.
Mercers were not involved in the decision to restore members to SERPS.  DACTL acted in the interests of members generally in making the decision and all members whose benefits are in excess of their GMP pensions will benefit.

27.
It was reasonable for DACTL to decide not to pay early retirement pensions in the circumstances of this wind-up.  Having said that, I have seen no evidence that Mr Tolton applied for an early pension and was refused.

28.
I do not uphold any of the additional complaints against Mercers or against DACTL raised by Mr Tolton.  I am satisfied that Mr Tolton was caused distress by DACTL's maladministration as found by my predecessor.  DACTL acted promptly and properly in putting forward an offer to Mr Tolton.  I do not consider he is entitled to higher recompense.  I make no further findings against DACTL.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

14 February 2003
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